2024. No conversion right of the Convertible Bonds was exercised, and neither any holder of the Convertible
Bonds nor the Company exercised any redemption right during the Reporting Period. The Company had
a total of 18,210,234,607 issued shares as of December 31, 2024. Based on the Adjusted Conversion Price
applicable to the date and assuming full conversion of the Convertible Bonds on December 31, 2024, the
Convertible Bonds would be converted into 641,343,581 H shares (the “Conversion Shares”), representing
approximately 3.52% of the total issued shares as of December 31, 2024 and approximately 3.40% of the
enlarged total issued shares after the issuance of the Conversion Shares (assuming no other change in the
total issued shares).

Assuming the Convertible Bonds were fully converted on December 31, 2024, the dilutive effect on the
Company’s current issued shares and shareholding structure would be as follows:

Shareholding structure before
full conversion of Convertible Bonds

Shareholding structure after
full conversion of Convertible Bonds at

Adjusted Conversion Price

Shareholder H/A shares Number of shares

Approximate
percentage of total

issued shares (%) Number of shares

Approximate
percentage of total
issued shares after

dilution (%)

CP Group Ltd. H 964,427,077 5.30 964,427,077 5.12

Shenzhen Investment
 Holdings Co., Ltd. A 962,719,102 5.29 962,719,102 5.11

Holders of Convertible
 Bonds H – – 641,343,581 3.40

Other shareholders A+H 16,283,088,428 89.42 16,283,088,428 86.38

Total A+H 18,210,234,607 100.00 18,851,578,188 100.00

Notes: (1) There were 102,592,612 A shares of the Company in its repurchased securities account as of December 31, 2024.
 (2) Figures may not match the calculation due to rounding.

Upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds, the potential issuance and allotment of the Conversion
Shares will have an anti-dilutive effect on earnings per share. For further details, please refer to Note 18.(2)
to the financial statements.

In view of the Group’s financial and liquidity position, the Company expects to have the ability to fulfill its
redemption obligation under the Convertible Bonds.

For the holders of the Convertible Bonds, when the Company’s share price approaches the Adjusted
Conversion Price in the future, conversion or redemption based on the internal rate of return on the